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NAVAL INVESTIGATIVE SERVICE
HOFFMAN BUILDING

2461 EISENHOWER AVENUE IN REPLY REFER TO
ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22331 NIS-27F/kac
5400

Ser U-1244

Mr. Bernard H. Porter
Box 209
Belfast, Maine 04915

Dear Mr. Porter,

Receipt is acknowledged for your letter of 22 February 1976
and the accompanying personal check in the amount of $3.60.

The second copy of releasable records concerning you, for
which you submitted the above payment, is enclosed.

In reference to your question as to the possible existence
of other records regarding you, you may be assured that a
thorough search was conducted of Naval Investigative Service
files and that no records other than those addressed in our
previous correspondence with you were found.

For your information this Headquarters maintains a centralized
investigative files system for all of NIS worldwide activities.
It is possible that other Naval activities do hold some record of
you, but since there is no central repository of all Naval records
we are unable to be of further assistance to you.

Sincerely,

)gf:,'ﬁg,'%?,/?/@ N

SARNEY MARTIN
Encl: Captain, U.S. Navy
(1) Copy of file documents JITECLO

Naval Investigative Service
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(a) (00~Bl) ALS of 02-21-67
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Investigative request in reference (a) has been satisfied by reference ¢bh)
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CODE CONTROL

STATUS DATE

R(82-HQ)FFFF 02-01-67/532-0021-18 (RE) CLOSED 02-09-67

ORIGIN R O 1 MADE BY
01-25-67/AMEMB MANILA RP 03 I 04 [ C A ZOTZ Special Agent ONI

MADE AT S CHARACTER
(82-GU) /NTSRA Guam PST # INITIAL RECTPROCAL BI * CIVILIAN
N TITLE

| _(8)|_PORTER BERNARD HARDEN/Civiliaa _____ -

DPOBR: 02-14~11 Houlton Me T

SYNOPSIS
1. Investigation concerning Subject's activities from about August 1950 to about
June 1952, covering employment and including interview of three i and
one |disclosed that Subject was considered an introvert, anti-social,
and miserly. |terminated Subject's employment due to tardiness and

unreliability and declined to recommend.

BACKGROUND :

2. Originator indicated that Subject was an applicant for employment (type and
location not indicated) and requested investigation of Subject's associations and
activities with emphasis on character, conduct and political inclinations. The
originator provided only the information that Subject was employed on Guam, M.T.
between 10 March 1951 and 25 April 1952 with the Office of Price Stabilization (OPS).

EMPLOYMENTS
3. On 7 February 1967,

Source advised that OPS, which was a carry over ot OPA, had a limited number ot
personnel on Guam and went out of existence in about May 1952. Source advised that
no personnel records were maintained locally and could only speculate that the
records were retained at the Federal Records Center. The interviewee recalled that
Subject was working for a local firm (identity unrecalled) and filed an application
with OPS. Subject was hired as the Public Information Officer (PI0) and was mainly
concerned with press releases during employment for about a year. Subject was
terminated when the local offices started to close, and source had no further
contact with Subject. Source characterized Subject as an intelligent but, by his
own admission, an anti-social type person. He explained that Subject was very
introverted and mingled with people only to the minimal extent required for his work.
Source advised that he occasionally considered Subject emotionally unstable. He
explained that in addition to the aforementioned traits, Subject was also a miserly
person who presented a very unkempt appearance. Source related that Subject was
single but gave an indication that he had been divorced for a long time. Subject
lived alone in a now defunct quonset area and appeared indifferent to the fact that
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he could have lived in other than a slum area. Source advised that Subject would
have been replaced if there had been another qualified person available. Subject
was considered reliable, trustworthy and discreet in his work habits; however,
Subject's occasional argumentative attitude and degrading of people made him a
difficult person to work with, according to source. Subject was considered
basically a loyal citizen; however, source recalled that Subject was against U.S.
- involvement in the Korean conflict. In summation, source stated that basically,
he considered Subject suitable for employment with a U.S. government agency and
recommended him with reservations. Source explained that he would recommend Subject
only for work where Subject would be supervised and not come in close contact with
other employees or outside personnel.
4. On 7 February 1967, :

| was interviewed in his office and claimed knowledge of Subject,

1for a period of about five months in early 1952. Source

stated that "if ever there was a person to. remember, it was him (Subject)".
explained that Subject was one of the most miserly persons he had ever met. Source
recalled that Subject usually wore the same clothes and had a generally unclean
appearance about him most of the time. Source claimed that Subject rarely bought
food, and it was occasionally noted that he ate the food left by others at various
tables in a restaurant. Subject's lunches consisted of a bag of fruit or vegetables
which he had acquired either from neighbors or in the wild. Source recalled that
Subject apparently performed an adequate job in his position, although, his job
as PIO was inconsistent with his self-admitted anti-social attitude. Source
disclaimed awareness of any advserse information concerning Subject's integrity,
sobriety, associations or loyalty. Source claimed that, except for the afore-
menitioned idiosyncrasies, Subject's employment with a government agency would be
consistent with the best interests of the U.S.
5. On 7 February 1967, _ { was
interviewed.

| He recalled that Subject, who was an employee of the Guam Daily News, filed
an application for and was hired as the PIO for about the final year of the
agency's operation on Guam. In conversations, source ascertained that Subject had
previously been employed at Oak Ridge, Tennessee and had come to Guam due to some
type of allergy. Source claimed that with the exception of his unclean appesarance
and miserly attitude, Subject exhibited no characteristics which reflected
aaversely on his stability, integrity, reliability or loyalty. Source advised
that he considered Subject rehireable, but only if there were no other qualified
person available. Source advised that Subject was self-employed, as a junk dealer,
after termination with OPS. Subject apparently stayed on Guam only a few months
after leaving OPS and, according to source, then transferred his junk business )
to Okinawa. | stated that he had no further contact with Subject after 1952;
however, an unrecalled person indicated that Subject married a girl from the
Virgin Islunds and was receitly working in the Philippines. Source concluded by
stating that he would recommend Subject.
6. On 8 February 1967, after unprcductive efforts werc made to obtain emplovment
records, Guanm Daily News,

was interviewed
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Source recalled ‘had placed an ad in a San Francisco, California newspaper
for a reporter for the Guam Daily News, and that Subject responded to the ad.
Subject was hired after a brief interview ,but after about five or
six months employment in late 1951, iterminated him. characterized
Subject as a ragged, dirty, miserly, unreliable and untrustworthy berson. He
explained that Subject was consistently one to two hours late for work, and that
Subject either failed to return from assignments or returned with no information.
Source claimed that Subject went to extremes in attempting to save all his money.
Source was unaware of Subject's motivations; however, he claimed that Subject's
appearance was obnoxious to the office and persons with whom he came in contact.
Source advised that various unrecalled persons indicated that Subject was observed
taking the tips from tables in various restaurants; however, source admitted
that he was never able to confirm this rumor. Source claimed that he had no
further contact with Subject after termination and was, therefore, unaware of any
other local employments of Subject. The Interviewee stated that, based on his
foregoing observations of Subject, he would decline to recommend Subject for any
position associated with the U.S. government. The interviewee stated, however,
that he would not be willing to incorporate these matters into the form of a
statement or testify at any possible hearing. He claimed that by so doing, he
might tend to incriminate himself and subject himself to embarrassment or law
suits.,

AGENTS NOTE: Efforts to locate other employment or neighborhood sources

met with negative results.

AGENCY CHECKS

7. ¥iles of the Guam Police Department ( 1 0FEB 1937 ) and the 4lst District
Office of Special Investigations ( 1 AFER 1637 ) disclosed no identifiable
derogatory information concerning Subject.

NIS/NISO FILES
8. TFiles of NAVINVSERVO Marianas contained no information pertinent to this
investigation in addition to that set forth herein.
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erPEAS:FE ’ DISTRICT INTELLIGENCE OFFICE
s ELEVENTH NAVAL DISTRICT
K,é_}}m” : ROOM 200 BROADWAY PIER
SAV{;{G‘; SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA

BONDS

&

N REPLY REFER TO:

¥D11/69
Ser: 0803/13
T : 27 June 1960
From: Offlcer in Charge
Tos Officer in Charge, District Intelligence Office, Twelfth

Naval District |,

Subj: PORTER, Bernard Harden, aka: Bern PORTER, DPOB: 2/14/11, Houlton, Me.
Ref: {a) DNI TWX 241950Z JUN 60 (NOTAL)

w
Encl:/%(l) DIO-11D file information regarding Subject
1. In aceordanca with the request contained in reference (a), enclosurs
(1), comprised of Subject!s complete file, ia forwarded herewith to be
made available to Manager, liavy Overseas Lnployment Office, L5 Hyde St,,

San Francisco, Calif, ‘

2. It is requestad that enclosure (1) be returned to DIC-11ND when it
has served its purpose.

J.H. DAVID
By direction

ot
[
/’

(!
-



Y| TELtTuATE:TSKEE’ )u?going}L’\
OPNAV FORM-2100<2 (8.54) . {’1 [
DRAFTED a“'/(OP NQ AND NaMZ)

/

e y RELE AS ‘:k TELEPHONE EXTENSION OATE
3 ?/:hm"m NN Q21T T g
. 527

Eekyl ) " ob 0o -lf-'iq:} o
D/T GROUP (ENMTERSD 8Y
TELETY?P I ST)

(o]}
8]

fed copy o

ssage :n

I CAyM HiISTORY NO ANO D‘b‘uﬂﬁxui
ay a green copy u[

O corresporden
e + 3

HE ]

Comnlate

ge] 'ce




OIR -~ HMr. Anadale 12 MNovembsr 1959

OHI - Mr. Scott

e =T

]

Employes Security Program; rORTZR, Bernard Harden, dob: 2-14—lii

\
Ref: (a) OIR ltr ser 524 59 of 9 Cct 1959 w/o encls ;
1. This will acknowledge receivt of reference (a) in duplicate. ? \
AN
71 W @XL/%—”\/ i
- . ‘ ) \.‘.
F. B. SCOTT ERYY
by
b
P
LA
B
)
.I\! \
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t
)



ON! MEMDRANDUM ROUTING SLIP
OPNAY FORM 5210-3 (Rev. 1-58)

. A

(
S

ORIGINATOR OF AASIC MATER: AL

M=5 File

SUBJECT

ORIGINATOR FILE NO.

MATERIAL DAYED

PORTER, Bernard Harden
dob: 14 Feb 1911

ONI FILE NO.

MATERIAL S COVERED BY ONMI ROUTING SLIP NO.

FROM (Sec tion or Name) T0 FOR* INITIALS OUT DATE 10 FOR® INITIALS OUT DATE
1. E 6.
DEVINE | I // /e 5T
T 77 2
J e 9
SCOTT / {7 /‘J /
921D . ) e
-0t ~
EXTENSION NO. 4, f ,;:/ 9.
i 43031
{OUT DATE 5. 10.
i
\Ej .7 Oct 195D
* ACTION SYMBOL COMMENT
A-ACTION ::555 w4 mn 1 OrR
C-COMVENT A ‘v.é\ Eﬂ“ﬂ?ﬁ @2@: ({;ﬁ —Si:g ) ..
P.PREPARE REPLY é: ChnbLy Jiik -
R-RETAIN COPY P
0-CALL ROUTING UNIT 5
S-FOR SIGNATURE \\/ '
- INFORATION \

®-saf0a



C3~921D/be
Sar 09933892

2 0CT 1958

4

From: Dirsctor of Naval Intelligencs
To: Office of Industrizl Relations

Subj: FORTER, Bernard Harden, aka: Bern PORPIR, dob: 14 Fed 1911 (D)

Ref: (a) QIR Qffice memo of 5 Aux 1959, =/s
(b) OIR 1ltr ser 323 59 of 256 June 1359

ducl:--(l) Saven {7) €3C inv rpts, 38/s

1. Befarenca (a) forwarded enclosurs (6) of refareaca (b) to the Office -
of Nawal Intelligence fo* *eproduction purposes, S

2. Enclosurs (1) is returned horewith as raquested by reference (a)..

3. By copy of this letter, pholostatic copies of enclosure (1) is being '; :
forwarded ta:the District Intelligence Oi’i’icer, BLIVENTE daval District ... 7.
foer his ianformation and files, -

C. R. WILSON
- By direction
Copy téx‘ )
DI0 11D




=

" OP-;QIEZ/dg--
FOR OFFIGIAL 3” fNLY

Serr 17695292
ok oD AUS 1959
FOR OFPICIAL USE OVNLY ) _
£ From: Director of Maval Inbtelliszence
To: %

Idstrict Intelligence Officer, ELLEVENTH Haval Dlstrict
Subj: PCRTER, Berrard Harden aka Berm Porter
DO8: 1 Fabruary 1911

(v)

Encl: (1) OIR ltr ser 328 59 of 26 Jun 1959, same subj, ‘ﬂ/encls (l)
Q ard (3) thvougn (5)
) 1. FEneclosure (1) i3 forwarded for information.
Scott o

The records of the Office of Waval Intelllgence contaln no addltional
information on PORTER.

e

Je Cs TACY
By dlrection

ORIC BY BLAL UYL ENS SALSICH

AUG 21 1959
QP 921B2- Ext %%8 . ’
78713 Auvg 59 ~ Coben

°P~9331w5 :

e

" ATy A 51t A1y s
£0R DEEICIAL USE O
] un Ul 1*,.}4,:.,.. A Lik
mr ras=an
i iy
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/. YUY ——— 2> 11ND
ﬁbeRTER ~Birnard Harden  1C
4 Tdobr L4 Feb I9rE
emp: Applicant, Long Beach Naval Shpyard

_;Ref. Shipyard Security Screening Board
J 1tr of 16 Jul xgﬁg 1959, same sub]
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“P. 0. Box 222, Agd&a, Gnam &'amqaﬁ,g I rdg - r':{ﬁ_ C =
_____ — o u. RbreTRe)

ALlASr.S. NICK \IAM:S AN'I MA!DEN NAM:S e 2 -+ | DATE REQ

erqr;E 0f vaL i:;TELWEN“

CiNome . oty T 30-12-574 o A
DATE\QE;BlRTH _PLACE.OF BIRTH _ . _ ] SEX RACE - < A» requastad, 1pa files. of the agencie
3 Sl T ey ey g o " marked LV ) have.
2-34-321 .. ﬁcul‘ton, Bging ala AUC ,.un_h Shtiry

REPORT> REOUESTED FROM s

-—»i Fot =

f susv N USA
Far - - 7
_CRIM ONL..-. : USMC

ORIGINATOR SHOULD INDICA TE HERE NAVAL COMMAND OR ACTIVITY WHlCH Is TO

RECEIVE RESULTS_ OF THIS CHECK: - ROZ®DMa o~ I.»I"D”’ 7 }: C?
‘*"W hozstar Sy o
Al/l

D HCUA D csc y
STATE e
< e l e .
S P"'Naucnal Amncy crxaCK” 'as ds 'nsd _!g J
: the«U.‘S Navy Qam.mt} Man.a]. 54

i, AReY U il - I - R . n
_ g © . RESIDEMCE FOR THE LAST 10 YEARS (Exclmlmg Present _Address. Above) O MILITARY SERIAL NO. AND BRANC.L
e = T _— OF SERVICE - . e
=" DATE ) PR | -7 ... “CITY AND STATE T RS s

- NUMBER AND STREET_ =5

1%3/‘:{943
1945/1950
1950/1953

Delcrldge, Temmsases <l o -
Sansaliug, Czliforala |- ,59?}"*"9#“3‘“{:”01 N T Lu
| 2gaze, Guam, . L. |-} :

: — . - -
Gao DAYE - =-'_ EMPLOYER e L - -

,1%3/193.3
1%)/ 1"53

‘{3{ g«? 'I’J f&'ﬂ(‘;'ﬁ

TN
El

v - *  EDUCATION

NAME OF SCHOOL . IR
(Do not Lst schoaols attended while_on -

duaty in Service) .-

* . LOCATION

FPurpose of Prop osad visit to dusms R:—s‘cnrﬂ to work

42
" +2n -~ -

Duration of proposed visld Uo|Suemes 1 yoax
> n W T : ) g 3! oy s

Eaaﬁr:.:_*: ol Local Agency Cheel

3 CF'FfLE'v O“'LY IT IS NOT 7O B: CO\JSIL) R"D AS A REOL l*ﬂ_!O'-I INVEST Auri’

FOR AM AGE!
- SiD:. REPORT DEROG




NAME tu:, ,‘ (Vkile] € "TINK OR RATING ( . o o

»ee e ' - - ; ST
PuRT:F, Bé"‘na:‘d - dﬂ*‘dﬁn T JeIVILIAN A - ~ )
PRESE NIT nDDr(:SS INGTE Sereety (City; _ (Stare: -
P. U, Box 222, Agana, Guam, Farlanss Islands : 29 OCT 10519 .
ALTASES, NICKNAMES, AND MAIDEN NAMES T T DATE REG. ‘ l BRI - ]
' - 4 - C e ‘
_ Yove , - 10-12-54 - : C L . mly A
DATE OF BIRTH | PLACE OF BIRTR EX | RACE B SR

R=14=11 Houlton, ¥aine ‘

e MMale | CADG C e L LEL
REPORTS REQUESTED FROM . R ¥ . - L .
i ofFal G2 1 st T BAN i 3 : T - N e
r susv L\ usa [_xrq oS f 2 ‘ JPERSE 2 HCUA cse . . T o T TEL L
FBi I"_j h‘n"fy %3 3 STATE X oo L - - A
CRIM- l oN} Wa"ns } | usce usmc C1A DEPT B . R TR
ORIGINATOR SHOULD INDICATE HERE N3 VW' 3 AND rf,]\ 0 RisTo i 5 . I,
RICEIVE RzSULTS OF THIS CHECK: 2 BN FIS '{I—Y ,(V"&) N L ’ - e K o T e
TR 3 T 2 - - s - - . .
E.)m i& Qﬂ&l&iﬁb “‘“‘.‘.’L’C‘W‘“{ : L W T T
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— — OF SERVICE s
DATE ~.  NUMB3ER AND STREET CITY AND STATE L
—_ . Spadabe iy I‘ — -
1945/1950 _ L Sausallto, California | . e -
1 1 - - G 1 . T2
950/1553 - o Azans, Guan, M. I. A 0CT 2 § 1953 :
- B ' ALIEN REGISTRATION NO, R
i Los e
. - : | o coNvTeTL L
i : . &~ . CERTIFICATE NO. THROUGH WHICH CITIZENSHIP
- R ACOQUIRED . ) g

EMPLOYERS FOR THE LAST 10 YEARS AND ALL MILITARY SERVICE (List in inverse order)

DATE EMPLOYER ; ADDRESS . ' e s

| 1943/1945 | Atomic Energy Comnissidn, Washingbon 25, D. G, ~ — = -
- 1945/1953 Self emoloynd as Publishor & Correspondent ~

o - Ll — W i
¥ . N B £t
N N ¥

PR

e ) . N k:
E ) - No Investigation Ccnducted by FBI
- : Pertinzat to your inquiry. - = =7°

({Gﬁﬂ}ﬂ&RIANAS 3.tr ser 7935 of 13 Cot l%In,a is tha result of a request for an
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| . | 1‘ :
ATEMENT OF .PUBLICATIONS AND ARTICLES OF WHICH EMPLOYEE IS AUTHOR: (30)
T TITLES (302) ) : ‘ PUBLISHER (30b) DATE (330) G0
asrous Artlolos - B  1985-1942 -
_Clan aft memed g — Tombrnl SJolsabifls S hialcle! :
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130—O0rganizations include military, athletic, vocational, musical, trade, professional, social, fraternal, political)) ()~~~ "7~ "~ :
‘NAME (32a) TTTT 7T | cHARACTER (32b) ;Rr-r\l_cﬁ?aS%SFSF?CF;E A 7T YEAR OR YEARS A MEMBER (12d) - G2
* | . ? | o
o v :r ' Tl b P { 22 3 | ?
Eappa Fhi Eappa . Eduoatisn ot kmowa ? 1932 (joizad) o
Bigna X1 S Spiaence ok kmown S Sizmce 1233 } e
5 a [ S o - (32
Phi 3eta Raprpa - 05 | Honor . Yow York Sity ) 7. b 329
Amorloan Physioal ool Fhysias 175 Fiftxh fi.ve., ot ‘.,3‘7' - Olnea 1335 .

P
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%. 42 3%,
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ot GO ey e

Portland, Meincy Zaxe ge

geons LUE2, 1750 or 1931,

18E2,

\TEMENT OF SERV ’CL9

e
AR

IN FOREIGN GO’\ Cl

YENTS OR 'OLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS THEREOF:

(37)

" NAME OF
COUNTRY (37a)

TIME OF
STRVICE (37D)
FROM ~—TO

COMPEN-
SATION (37c)

ADDRESS (37d)

NAMES OF *
PRINCIPAL (37¢)
ASSOCIATES

REASGON FOR

TERMINATION (370

Ay
KOS

ATEMENT OF TIME SPENT OUTSIDE OF THE U, S. SINCE 1930:

(9)

COUNTRY VISITED (382)

DEPARTURE (3ab)

RETURN (38¢)

1

REASONS FOR VISIT (33d) _

Freaoe L
Laqlemd

Ermerd

ewleo s

|Ray 1837 -

Juns 183
Jepg 1057 June 133
- |Hey 1399 - {Eay-1833

SPlensure .. .

Plsesura

- FLOABUE G s e L

-1 Paeazpo

=t ¥o. 52€706.

ve three references, not relatives or former employers or fellow employees, who are more than thirty years of age and United States

izens, business or professxonal men or women, mcludmg your family physncxan ((r your famxly IaW}er and who have Lnowu you well _
ring the past ten years. (39) - ;
: R MU A - oc e - "y .
NAME (392) T > RESIDENCE ADDRESS (39b) ausmfsscggég:z%; PR KNOEV/LR(S:',Qd)
fry F.L. myt-s ‘ bi): 5%., Ei-u-&lta"‘ mine - “Tééch'er':u sxap 0GAYOss 13
‘ro B.3¢ Lombert Court St Hault Fo.*, ¥aing . aachez'; sz aczdrcs.s g
-Box 155, F¥D &axnc‘wstaz', i

RoEo¥ heeler

S ",F' wﬁ‘g

-

._an mps}’ ire TR

E“ofossori -ebng 8ACTEsR

I solernly swear or ’1fﬁrm that the foregomg statements are true and complete, and the Government of the Uni ted States is anthorized ~

investigate any information contained herein.

1er action as may be decnied

appropriate. (30)

If a material misstatement of facr. should be found it is cause for dismissal and such

. s T (usu,u. SIGNATURE OR MARK OF EMP’_OYF_E)
f‘J" s . 3 . "*M»——-»,-—.‘,-‘_,_«\;’N' v [ N :
TNESS: el — = - -
(USUAL SIGNATURE OF COMPANY OR INSTITUTION OFFICIAL) 3
e .’ o ey P ; o R
Orne i seamn Sore el --,—,,~«~‘— AT Mheend pe - -
¥ E {(TirLe) - U _
IV\ "_.rj /
hacribed to and sworn to before me this 4 ’/ day of 1~ - =
. {
_'\'
it S rhea e EYREY ; i

t36)

lan—

(373)

(37b)

(270

(37d)

(37e)

(37h)

Ga)

(38h)

(ed

(330

)

(35 |




I:.\IPLO\ EE VOLUNTARILY MAKES THE FOLLOWING STATEMENT:—

FORM NNI-120 oo EMPLOYEE'S DECLARATION

Name farber ' : Fevden - Soraard
A (LasT (e - ) _ {(MIDDLE) (16D) e (FIRST) (150)
] Nickname or alias (17) Yoo
——-=-" Present address” 20 _Immruln Plece - - ---Newsrk - - - - Bew dorscy
(sTRECT) (143) (ciTy) (18b) (6TATE) (180)
Normal Home address 28 South Styrmset Boultoen tteirng
(STREET) (152) (ciTv) (19b) (s7ATE) (19¢)
[N TR ~ 3 ya
(20) Church attended (211) Yothotist Name of pastor (z2tb) Rovel Zrownm
PHOTOF”F\:ADH Sex () Lmde— Color (e2t) Bhite Weight (22¢) 130
AT ] .
e ___STAPLE—DO NOT PASTE ~ Height (zza)_ﬁ'_?‘___cclor of hair (22)_ eyes (aaf) 2 L

WRITE NAME QN REVERSE SIDE ks :

PHOTOGRAPH MUST HAVE BEEN TAKEN . g 9 . v a :
‘NOT MCRrRz THAN 30 DAYS PRIOR TO P]ace of bm:n (232 —*im Adate (23b) IGD-T iy 1013

FILING THIS QUESTIONNAIRE. ) . . ;
' . ', ¢ g s e e 7 Citizenship (23c) Valaly, ——— oo T :
= =i THEY WRRR Ul W - of e : ) (IF NATURALIZED GIVE PLACE. DATE AND NUMBER OF CERTIFICATE) e
e e R R T S S ;
If you are an alien and have been a resident of the U. S. for five years or more and have not become a citizen, state why you have not. (23d)
GITT T (e ettt e e e SRR RIS i e e e
D i - - T T P T “_i
i i t 1 B
NOTE: IF YOU ARS AN ALIEN AND ENGAGED ON.CLASSIFIED OR AERGNAUTICAL CONTRACTS, SUBMIT FORM NNI-132.
PARENTS : N AME PLACE OF BIRTH CITIZENSHIP
MOTHER (282) Whdam T Borers (24b) bgﬂc"ﬁ‘n Teil nadn (240 Uubraltow
FATHER (233) T omed e YT Poytme Gsb) Froilion  Mainn 250 TuSot o

ST ATENENT OF U. S. AND I3 OREIG\I MILITARY AND & AVAL RECORD Ifany. check to indicate branch and other mformatxon

- ' B §
i : H

{(zs3) if none, c‘leck here..__’;_’;a:.w.

COUNTRY(2eD! [ARmy (26¢)| NAVY (zsd) MARINS CORPS (258) | COAST GUARD (26f) | WAR VETERAN (26[) | PENSIONZR (280) |[VETERAN'S BUREAU (250
— P ) - - BENEFICIARY
- : U - . . . { o :

'

———— - P

Enlisted (zsi) "z Discharged (26k)__~ s T _'.:—Rank (281) - - -~ Organization (26m)_ R ;

- R i
. . - $ H s

— i

+50"Type of discharge (6n) Z53 70770 L 00 C AN Tatal length of service (e80) - : LA P
fLn P 2. STATEMENT OF EDUCATION-—Gwe complete records beginning with grammer school: (27). P TR
SCHOOL OR INSTITUTICN (272) ! LOCATION (27b) X?r{}_"é'sqéﬂg GRADUATED (27d) glEQGRRESiS;cs)
Boulton Fulble Sohool | Foulton, aine 8 Yes T
. Boultoa ¥iph Scliool foulton, #ains 4 Yes Fo
Eieker Junior Collepe | fioultoz, aine 1 Yes L
Colby Qeollese Faterville, ¥uing S Yes !
- Trown Usivsrslity Providence, Eol. 1-1/2 Yes
i - : i !
P

TRADES AND PROFESSIONS (281) YEARS PRACTICE (23b) _ . PROFICIENCY (280
* "-.-;\ | : :
R px,.mm; st and Publicist 7Tenits T T Srmiw oo i

PRINCIPAL ).7;‘\_[PLE)";’MI-ZZ\"F IN THE UNITED STATES AND ABROAD SINCE 1230 (23)

- y . ~ . . o . . . (220)} LENGTH CF | REASON (25¢)
£S5 OF CIMPLOYER (202) POZITICN AND CHARACTER OF WORK (290) SALASY |SerVICE (29d) FOR LEAVING
. ] . _ ]
colty Co
e - S 3 a i ey v ) - -~ ~ e, &4
Fatervill Studert insilsuetor in Fhysicd «20/hy 2 srse| predusti
[ ] " e - -
. oo W o % e o ./_\ gl . e ~
- g ~ b A s 3 4 id &L
ALl e
i vohivie
/ g
/. '/' N e S0
: (]
"

[Ge.

(22

(22i

=




©rY UL T FORM NNI-T40

g - PERSONNEL SECURITY QU‘TSTIO‘JN%IRE

(DO NOT USE THIS SF’AC"—‘) - L (A) | ipo _NoT use THIS SPACE) ' 5 _

TSI L LS BN A N AT T T T T e e . T T T

R u_ﬂmmzj SUAVTES OFANERICA

e pRSTEEERmEES = e S et e MEMORANDUM FOR ONI
Rec d in PMO

Subject: - Check of ONI Indices. P

o LeEIap T T o TSI S e e e T TR e e 2] -TE s requested  that the name of the
) Ofﬁce of O”“‘“ ' ~ individual on the attached questionnaire- be

N 7 - e o in 22 )it checked: againstTthe indices.of . ONI, and that

b Corps Area Case No. _ . the Investigations Division, PAMGO, be adVASed

of any information whxch such searcn may

e PMGO Case No. | / (’/ ,&‘\ ,@ £ [ VR

7 .. For The Provost Marshal Générali

S D Routme .""‘.""":" E] Specxaf‘“ e S : e I
5 ; Mo
Date ® Décerder 10, 13»

\ “d R “"‘"':Qﬁ
TO: Tue SECRETARY OF @41y A;ﬁé’
: : : o
Tmigtasg of Dr*l r’r-za"m "*‘iv. Flaghinston fFosd Privoaton, He Ja! ‘
(NANZ OF ESTABLISHMENT) (3) (STREET ADDRESS OF PLACE AT \/HICH WORK |5 YO 82 PERFORMED) (&) .. (COMMUNITY 1t WHICH wORK IS TO BE PEAFORMED) (5) :
: . .

E

’ To enable the under:xgned td d;schar'ge its obligations under the Espionage and National Defense statutes and re'r’uhtions thereunder’ the
following facts are submitted for the information of the Government o!gthe United States. This questionnaire is not intended to cast |

) doubt upon the loyalty of any citizen of the United States, but, on the contrary, is intended to establish mutual confidence among foyal |
o defense workers by obviating any suspicion which might be. cast upon them, and by making as difncult as Po>snble the employment of
) agents of foreign gf)vemments who by subversive and sabotage tactics might endanger such loyal workers and the worL under performance.

Bernard . Varden - .- . Porter.

(FIrST NAM_) (sa) ) (MlDDL.: NA\lL) (sb) . T \u..tn_mmz)—(ac) '

" whose Social Sﬂcdrity Number is (7)7‘:%0“10“2“31 and has been employed by this establishment for (8) 0
"~ years, and WhObE‘ photo"raph is attached hereto and is techmca!ly quahﬁed to perform the followmg work T T I

- ol L e H
- 2, V |

(9)%%”&**& iz sxosrias aial worioas conﬁr&ct - Por by - LV"'} 31 g.y with G
(SHON‘“"‘LE OR TITLES AND A BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF THEZ JOB AND THr. CHARACTER OF THE WORK ON WHICH THE INDIVIDUAL IS TO BE EMPLOYED, AND ST—'\TE

Y Vo

_ ; whigh ylua,fiod mabkerial ig
IF POSITION |S SUBJECT TO A PERSONAL OR POSITION BOND) oo

wiliian upe ! S )

The work to be conducted is of prime interest to (1) Matianal Tefonse Rezearch Jommitize of the O'
' ' (UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT DEPARTMENT AND BUREAU)

mreny

of Soisntlfla Nossarch and Dovolopnent, Seotion S5~1, %ar snd Usvy. oy

- -~ in connection with (n) - ' F A aenaration ~rojsot o e !

From the information available to us at this time, the above-namsd person appears to be a loyal citizen of the United States and we do-not

" - - question hisloyalty and integrity. However, according to our contrac, if information comes to our attention which renders his employment
———- ~—-—undesxrable -we will promptiy-notify the interested Department and- Bureau of the-United States Government- accordmgly, and in the
- event this individual leaves our employ during the progress of this work, we will give notification at the time of the severance of his em- [
__ployment. Employee's ceclaration in his own behalf, consisting of physical descriptior, photo"raph and statements of military or naval
record, education, prmcxp'll employment, cmzenshxp, relatives, membershxp in orgamzatxons, activities from 1914 to 1918, violations of
the law bondmg, service in foreign governments, time spent outside of the United States, and ref&euces are subjoined tothxsstatemem -

jaS iy

2>
T - \i and made a part of it. i g i | | O
. ' ’ : i LTS - - . P,
5 (DO MOT USE THIS SPACE) . _ : (© : : P B . !- -
3 H ! B i H {
, ‘ : : ; P b
’ s ' G
FI 27 b1y 7 A A B
1 ANE SURL STERATORE OF &olANy 0% INErTOTION SFAZTAT ((? (
) et
o 2 o \;' I,
k Ton~Prmagidond nrd Trensgvar 9 g
. (TITLE) (13) :
~ i
L
N - - - 0




—~—.

COMMAMDANT
TWELFTH NAYAL DISTRICT

FEDERAL OFFICE BUILDING
SAN FRAMCISCO 2. CALIFORNIA

FCR OFFICIAL ¥SB (LY

IN REfLY REXSH TO:

Navy Gverseas Emplaymant Office (Pazific

Trw-’ 0 Naval District

45 Hy'h St iCivie Centapry

€3 Tranciaco 2. Califaroia ’
ND12-12D-HJDicn o

23 June 1560

Premy  Mapeger, Mavy Cvexseas Ssployzent Cffice (Pacific)
Iog Coxmndey, Pearl Iarzbor MHawal Shipyard

Subjs Mr. Baxvazd Bagden Poxtex; reguasg for deeision to emplcoy

Eacls / €1) Copy CSC 143 of £-13-20, File;DISO:XVC:es
o (2) ccpies of (SC Pora DI 372 of $-13-280, FilesDISO:XYCies

7 g2)

N )
\\J\)lﬁ [ XD
{5)

1. The Civil Sexvice Cosmisalon zepozs of securlly investigation of L
bleet individual, encloswres (13 throwgh (7), sre forwarded to your . e

FAI memorancum of #~3-359 on sedject
Theea (3) FBI repozts on sydlect
To (2) FBI meworanda on 3ubject
{3) Zizhe (3) C3C revorts oa sudblect
{7) C3C otandard Porm 89 on zudler?

cc:mnd For mevisw.

2. In view of 2he indormation contsined dn the enclosurss, this offics

W A el 130 e e, T

yecomaerds $hat Mr. Porter's teniative selestiom For ths engineerinz
poaition be cancelad. ,V:
3. Please advise 03 soon a3 possibls as to »haeiher Mr. Porxter should YA
be appedatad, Reduwrn all eutlosures to %this office so that a reply mamy
de mads to ihe Chied of Imktustrial Relatlons ef the declision in this :
[od3 822, 19 -i'—"_" r l - r:l
Vo 1B lp v
[T R et
¢ Voo v
HES SRS
H. J. DOMERCSXI e
Copy tol

T om {Code

i130)




copy to:

o I

SN : )
.o COMMANDANT _ . 5
T O TWELFTH NAYAL DISTRICT ;77”
L - PEDETIAL OFFICZ DUILDING . ‘
1M RIPLY REFRR YO: . z

FOR CFYICIAL USE ONLY

Froms Manager, Navy {verseas Eaoloyment offi
O3 iel of HChyay slati wasnis
3 Chiel of Inuuatzlal Relations, wasnin

- 1e Tnﬂ selec ion of subgec» asnlﬁcant for

SAM FRANCISCO 2. CALIFORNIA

3?(a) o:grltr 11158 ser: 237 60 td 17 Jun 63

o .. amax [—v-r')/m-:ﬂt Ottice aPacv.‘w,,n;'_
A ERTY RN ORI &
45 H/uc it (Civic Center) - oo

San Frarcidco 2, Cailifornia

OA2-12D: 35D be
27 Suly 1540

Subj: ““DWOJee7securﬁt Frogram; Baonard Kardsn perier, axa jern | :
A Dorter, d 0.0. 2-1L-11, glecironics Enginser, uS 9, Apol*canu I

(1) COPY CSC 1tr of 6—*15-60, ™ile 3DISC’3KVC:SS - _;‘.‘;-.- Cn -
(2) 5BI memorandun of &-3-59 on subjech ST
(3) Threa (3) FBI reports on subjsct -
(L) Two {2) FRI memoranda onm subject ‘ R
) Jlﬁh* (8) csc raporta on subject . Tl

an Electronics Ingineser

“Oblulon at tb° P@a‘l qaroor naval Qh;pyqrd has been canceled.

2. Enclosuros (l) throuoh (;) ars ret4¢hed as requested Dj

rafersnce (a).bz..

CC‘" 5 GSh-D.u- .

A e
vl

Wiy

.
AT

i .

-~

i IO ,"
[ ¢

, f

oo e - e
£

R H
D

) :

' M .x" i LA Y

QUL GUE

-
3
kS
¢

RIS G N



N
TN

0IR 1313:]s
P Ser: 237 €0
DRPNNILY, i‘*}:;"{?v; . 17 Juna 1380
FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY Wil
218
From: Chief of Industrial Reletions
To: Manager, Wavy Oversees Employment Office, 45 Hyde Street,

Znel:

San Franecisco 2, Celifornia

3,0.,b. 2-14-11, Electronics Engineer, GS-9, Applicant

W (1) Copy €S€ ltr of 6-15-60, File: DISO:KVC:es

o (2) copies of CSC Form DI 372 of 6-15-60, File: DIS0:XVC:es

(1)

(2)

(3) F3I merorandun of 6-3-59 on subject
(Lkg Three {3) FBI reporis on subject

5) Two {2) ¥BI wemoranda on subject
€6) Bight (8) CBC reporits on subject
(7) €3¢ Stendard Form 86 on subjech

i+ Tuployee Becurlty Program; Bernard Herden PORTER, eka Berm Porter,

1. Enclosure {1) tronsmitted to the Department the results of a pre-
appointwent national agency check, enclosures (2) through {7), on ifr.
Porter, who 1is on applicent for the sensitive-noncritical posltion of
Blectronics Ergineer.

2. Records in the Department disclose that in June of 1959, Mr. Porter
wes an zpolicant for the position of Physicist with the Lorg Beach Neval

Ship

enclosux

verd, Long Beach, Callfornia. The hipyerd Commaender reviewed the
mes, cicept for the CSC report of 20 May 1960, and reporied by

letter of 21 July 1960 that it was decided not to employ Mr. Porter.
The Distrlet Intellizence Officer will provide the complete file for your

revl

3.

slde

The
o

L.

request Tor some with reasons
Inves

D. C

"oV

ew 1pon request.

The enclosures are forwarded for security consideration.

The reverse

of enclosure (2) should be campleted to indicate whetber Mr. Porter
has been appointed, and a copy forwvarded to the Civil Service Commission.

Chief? of Indusbrisl Reletions (Code 110) should slso be sdvised whether
. Portar bas been appointed.

In the event a Hudl field investigatlion 1s considered necessary, the

5 therefor, should be subnitted to the Chie?,
Lizations lei..,lD 1y U. S. Civil Service Commission, Washington 25,

.5 vie toz Digtzriet Intellizence Office. This Office showldd be

ided with o copy 0f your requesc.

LA et VN

EOP (FFINIAL USE ONLY
iP5 “ oy ER |

aasfAL Aol ie AT

-



5. Irrespective of the action taken, enclosures (1) and (3) through (6)
should be returned to this Office. Dncloswes (2) and {7) may be re-
tained for your filesy.

' V. J. MATHEWSOH
By direction
&
Copy +o:

Lf'ﬁ.?-II {Oop 921D) {in Auwlicate)
w/encl (1)
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; 1D =
' (
DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY

) _M/?
y~
OFFICE OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS

WASHINGTON 25, D.C. IN REPLY RSFER TO
OIR 131: jm
Ser: 524 55
9 Cet 1959

Mr. Kimbell Johnson

Cunief, Investigations Division

Fureau of Departmental Operstions .
U. 8. Civil Sexrvige Cormission r;{/
Washington 25, D. C. 4

RE: Dernsrd ¥erden/PORIER, d.o.b.
2-14-11, Physicist, Apolicant,
Tong Beach Taval Shiprard
Lorg Bepch, California

>

My dear Mr. Johnson:

Investigative material 1s returned in the sbove captioned case. The (/
employing actlvity reported that W ermloyed. s

Sincerely yours, _ C"\

We J. MATHEYSON /'L>
Security Speeialist
By direction of the Chief

) Copy CSC Form DI 209 of 6-22-59, File: DISO:XVC:re
») CSC Form DI 372A

} FBI vemorapdum of 6-3-59

4) Three {3) FBI reports

) Two (2} ¥FBI memworanda

) Szven {7) CSC xeports

i
S

j e T
(,o / toe 1 s
Vout (o0 9210) B R

DIO, -+~ D Pods T

Yyt g AR (1 Vet
BAVIXE5-405) (11=35)
\

s



STANCARD FOHM NO, 64 (
L3 ¢

)

O]"Q:e ﬁﬂéﬂ@&?ﬁ%d%ﬁz . UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

TO : Mr, F, B, Scot%, GNI(Cp 921D) . : DATR: 5 Aug 1959
PROM : CIR(Code 111 )

SUBJECT: Bernpard Harden FORTER, dob 2-14-11 Applicant for positicn of Prhysicist
et Iong Beach Naval Shlpyard
REP:(A) OIR FOUO 1tr ser 228 59 of 26 June 1959
(B) COIDIAVSHIPYD Long Beach FOUC ltr of 21 July 1559

Reference (a) forwarded an FBI Memorandum Report for security decision, Reference
{(b) reported that Mr, Porter was not empley=d, ONI is cognizant of references (a)
and (b), Enclosure (6) of reference (a) is forwarded for reprcducticn purposes,
Flesse expedlite the return of this material,

éﬁ CzﬂAfﬁ%éi/£7

a
°J A, ANADAIR Jr - 3;_%‘3‘



-

DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY
OFFICE OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

AP

et

(s

IN REPLY REFER TO

OIR 111: in
Ser: 323 59
25 Jure 1939

= MY

FOR OFFCIAL USE ONLY
From: Chief of Industrial Relations
To: Cormenler, I@mg m Zavel Ghipyerd, Yorg Peach, California

Subj mPloyee Seeurity Progré; porpsrd Haorden PORIER, slia Bern Porter,
o.b. 2.1%-11, Physicist, Avplicond

Ref: (a) NCPI 29.4k-2c(1) -
(») nceI 29.1;-23(2)

Encl: dkl) Copy USCSC Form DI 209 of on jupe 195 File: DISOIXVC:re
/i(2) Copy USCSC Form DI 3724 of pp ngjigég‘ : mvbare
N\ 3) DI peworandum of 3 Jume 195G on subject
: gi-) Taree {3) ¥3I resorts on subject (—oee ,(,m_[’ )

; ™o (2) FBI meroranda on subject

pr Seven {T) ©3C reports on subject
1. The enclosures are forwarded for review by command or & security

screening board to determine whether a full fileld investigation is
necessary. ' ’

[e)\ey]

2. In the event a full fileld investigation is considered necessary,
the request for such investigetion, with reasons therefor, will be
submitted as required by reference (a) or (b). Requests on incium-
bent employees will be addressed to the ¥BI via the DIO; requests

on applicants and sppointees will be addressed to the Chlef, Investl-
gatlons Dlvision, U. S. Civil Service Comission, Washmgton 25, D. C.,
via the DIO.

3. The reverse aslde of Form DI 372A should be completed by your
activity and promptly forwarded to the Civil Service Commission.

., Please furnish us with a report of yowr determination with respect
to a full field investigation and rebturn enclosures therewith.

{%
50
W,
L. B. BRICZMAY O
By direction j;,;'?
AP
7L
’ ’ ‘?{f‘v,‘]@
/ f
C,o}py to:
19N (Op 921D) (in duplicate) g
1 . N iy 7, P — ~ o~ sar IO *, N
Wit CcORY OL anplg (l) ondt i”z) FOR ‘JTE'EC‘\A\L_ UEL. t/

R JUCN
tihrovzh (;1)

L5373
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) DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY ". ~
OFFICE OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS . B .
WASHINGTON 25, D. C. " INmeeLy ksreqTO
O T el
gﬁ. ¥ &0
2273230 1950

"~

Mr. Kimbell Johnson :

Chier, Investigatlons Divislo

Bureau of Departwmental Opevations o
U. 8. Civil Service Coxmission -
Waghington 25, D. C.

C R, Bernard Barden FORTER, d.0.b-
it * 2-14-11, Elsctronics Engineer,
by, i3 ",.;"”5 &y 089, Asplieant, Davy Overseas

A s rployment (£Fice, San Francisco, .

i F’?Fh

¥

. SEP o e TR California '
_ My dear Mr. Johnsont I
Investigative material is ret “%Lcle jg‘élghé fg’ﬁ"é% %%p:c_onegelgafs% aThe

A 3 }-‘a "
p%%%lﬁ%nnﬁi%b%t%ﬁoﬁé}%o% aval Shipyard wes ceaceled. .

Sincérely yours,

N

N

Y. J. DATEEHE0T
Securlty Soesilalishk

Fre [{1} Copy £5C 1tr of 6-15-€0,
: ¥ile: DISO:XJC:es

) (2) 78I merorandum-o? 6-3-59
W0 [ (3} Three {3) ¥BI repocts
(133 o {2) FRI memoranda
y (5) Bigut {8) CSC reports
" .j"
L\\
t
\ "\ia yCony to:
\ “onz (0o 921D)
SRNN MR
\ .K}..LL:J
N {11-55) - ,



FORTFFIBIAL USE ANLY

UNITED STATES GOY _NMENT 7
Memorandum o

TO : Mr, F. B. Scott, ONI(Op 921D) DATE: 29 July 1950

N

FROM : OIR(Code 111)

SUBJECT: Bernard Hardin PORTER, aka Bern Porter, dob 2-14-11

Trhe attached copies are forwarded for retention in the CONI files,

5’/ H[/( C--C Bl L CJ:-((’ ’va_, )
J. A. ANADAI_E Jr, ¢

Hilisy FEEge

1OAUG 1850 FOR OFFICIAL USE CNLY.



FOR-DFFICIAL USE OM(" (
@jﬂ&? Memam%dzmz e UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

ATE:
TG : Mr. F. B. Scott, ONI{Op 921D) DATE: 27 June 1960

froM ¢ OILR{Code 111)

SUBJECT: Bernard Harden PORTER, dob 2-1b-11

The attached copies are forwarded for reterntion in the ONI file

.!']":"[’4 __,.‘/ " f :
Gl 124D L el
i D

2,
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]

[for PEATE |

SAYINGS
BOMNDS

4 - . ( =5
" LoNG BEACH NAVAL SHIPYARD /;~ VS
LONG BEACH 2. CALIFORNIA IN REPLY REFRER TO:

Szr: 160-375
£

. Fy r«r?\.
-~ ’/;_ ‘!”\' o :7'
7o
\ n 'ﬂ'q‘ AN
QUL e
l_/ ‘;,I,:-., '*\J g/
62 "‘é;i' ‘
- o~ ‘?/h~ °
FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY Co, M

Prem: Commandar, Long Beach Naval Shipvaxd
To: Chief of Industrial Ralations {Code 110)

Subj; Eaployae Security Program; Berunard Hardeq/PORT“R/ aka Bern Porter,
d.6.b. 2-14-11, Pnysicist Applicant ,

Ref: {a) OIR ltr OIR 11l:jm Ser 328 55 of 25 Jum 1959

Encl: (1) Copy USCSC Form DI 209 of 22 June 1959, File DISO:XVC:rc
{(2) Copy USCSC Form DI 372A of 22 June 1959
(3) P31 mewmorandum of 3 June 1959 on SubJ
(4) Tarze (3) FBI reports on subj s
{(5) Two (2) FBI memoranda on subj
(6) Saven (7) CSC reports on subj
(7) Rationale {oxrig & 1)

1. Referenca (a) forwardad eaclosures {1) through (6) for review
in determining subject's suitability for employment. After careful
review of the invastigative f£ile, it has been decided not to

employ subject.

2. Enclosura (1) through (6} are returnad as requested by
reference .(a), and enclosura .(7) reprasents administrative actzon
taken in this case.

=4
s")
: . 3 Qv

R, J. LeBER 'CW

By direction !
Copy to:

ONI (0p3921DB) w/encl (7)”’//
DIO-LLND w/encl {7)

FCR QFFICIAL UIE ONLY

e



FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY
AB S S Tv S 8004 156 July 1359

FIRST DILCRSZARNT on Shiloyard security Screening Doard memo of 156 Jul 1959

From: Code 100

o Security Scraening Bossd (Code 160)
subi: Bernard Harden PCRTER

o It is ny decision to vefuse employment to Bernard Hardea PORTER.

USE O



16 July 1939

IEMORAISUM
Freom:  Shipyard Scecurity fewvsaning Doard
7o Coda 1040

Subj: Demnazrd Harden PCRIER
Befy  {a) OXR ltz OXR 1il:}m 3er 323 59 of 26 Juns 1259
i. Background.
a., TRefsymee (@) forwarzded informazion for review and darermination
by tha Shipyard Securiiy Screening Boavrd, in view of subject's ap-

plicaticn for amployment at the Long Beach Haval Shipyard.

2. Sumary 0f Peropatory Information,

. u.‘ Tha Sixth Report of tha Seaate Fact-Finding Committsa on Un-
ék\ Amexican Activities, contained a statesment wherein tha -4.dc*atxj_of

</ wneerw, and Technisiana {(FAECT) was held in the

;0 tona 0F ong jin July 1943, Atz this peeting a discussios was held

\\ \ com::amirm inmcorzant contacts to ba made among scilentific parsomnel who
U wars angazad in atomle regearch and other cyitical work, 4&mong thosa

persons iilsted £0 be coantactad was ona Dernard Porter, not further 1daniified.
g The YAZLT, accoording teo this sase veport, originated in the Lenin School '
F§ cf Bspionags lu Moscow and comprised a great maay highly trained scientists
T who vere alco members of the Commuaist Party {€2). It was establishad
beyond thas slizhtest doubt that it was commualst dominazed from top to
botton aad that it was primarily ILntevestad in infllerabting and organizing
the paersomial in tha Radistlon Laboratory at e£he University of California
in Bariwsley, whara vital atomic sesesrch was carried. Tha O has baen
designstad by tha Artorney CGénmaral cf tha U. 5, pursuant to Executive Order

- 1}3!45{):/
3- ""ndl.ﬂ"s of Fé‘xct.
e aes The xvecords of tha University of Talifornia at Berkaley were 're- -~ -

viewad and reflected that the applicant was employed by the Unlversity
as a physicist from 5 Hoy 1942 to 9 July 1944, and agaia from 3 October 1945
to 21 August 1943 a3 a Junloy Research inglnesr.
5158 .
(" be f Thm & Cezober 2235 issua of the now defunet Harin-Journal” con-
tu.ii‘c-d an advertisament in which ona ' BEXD PORITR, Sausaliro” was noi

i |

f‘\..r‘*he:* idam.*’*z.d but who wags listed a3 ouna of the Haria Comwmittas of 100
,’ for n I:u.; compalp: T 5za naror on the Independsnt
i tifiad as o2 nuembey of tha €2
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Poirs ety nt e
c. Mr., Torter was bived by Civil Asronaviles Adainistration (now FAAS
en 1 ¥arch 1958 a3 an elechronics eangineey and reslgpaed on 2 Avgust 15538
giving his roason I refurn o private practics o Lalifornias.” Ur. Pc texr
was reinstated on 27 August 19353 and rcsigned on 3 September 1938, glvin
23 his reason “om advice of paysigian.” My, Portsy was “1gerv*ewed bv
placezent parsommel on 19 Auguat 1958 25 to why he r=sizned, and Mr, Porter
ot ged that e bhud been told oy ias supexvisor { Communication

Section, Elactronles bBstablishmea: Branch, FAA) that his wvork was
satisfectory; howaver, he did too much, his reporis wers too lonzg, teo
ccaalicatud, and that LT had been droushi to his attention that ha had too
wany degzzees, wharsas bis supnazvisoxr did ot have any dezrazes, and that he
felt i1l at eese in reading and rweviewling his {Portar’s) reports. My, Porter
statad that he khad submitied seven employze suzgestions and that all had
bean rejscted, a2nd that bhis superxvisor had indicated he was subuiliting
teo many sugleskions. Mr. Poriter furthex stated that his supervisor had
at cuna tima statad he would “gat him'; also that his suservisor had
spread tha word that he, Foreger, had liad on his SF-537. The fils indicated
that there had been a guastion aboul some o2 his work history, but they
had beea verifiasd, My, Porter stated that 2s a result of this, he felt
iusecure in bis job.

d. A3 a rvesult of the abova statsments, CAA conducted an investisacvion,
Ik was datormmined that Mr, Forter was an able and gualifii=d englneer,
but somewhiat cccentric. This was basad on Information about Mr. Porter
that he found 1t difficnlt to associatéowirh lustallation personnel In that
be did rnot care to engaga im thelr usual soclal activigles and small talle;
that when ks subnmitted reports he always requested regelipts for them;
also, that he was unable to driva a cax and would rot leawn; howavar, he
was considersd so valevable to the organization a3 aa engiamaer that the
oxganization assigned him a chauifeux,

e. %he file containg a memorandum fLrom |Blectrenics
Eotablishment Branch, dsted 2 Septeuber 1938 ie which ‘stated
that ¥x. Poxtar's allegutrion regarding [kad been found to be
conplataly valiownded and that iz was thae opinion of that

. Porter was seriousaly 11l meéntally uand his continued employment was not
o the bast interests of the Coverrment. It was also poiated cut that

a the opinion of the personcel section that iHr. Forter lacked the capacity
o function joiatly with several other employess in work perlormance.

O (e i

£. \advised that Mr. Porier worked as sn electronics
eagineer under hils direct supervision from 1 Maxceh 1938 to 2 sugust 1353,
Fe statod tha? as a basic englneer, Mr. Poricr’s abllity snd apgliczation
to vork were satiasfactoxy; howwver, ¥y, Porter was uzabla to get along
with other persomnal or adjust to the organizatlon,

§
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XEOCERETeT,
£ Lfurthar stated that ¥, Porter appeared fo have ths
fde2a that he, \waa Tout to get him.,” Fox this zeason,
recs

sived the impression that Mr. Pertesr had a persecution cmnplax.

ire | roported that %r. Porter did nokt appear to bz nocidllj

accevtable to his fellow enployeas, This was doe to 2r, Porker not
bathing and chenging clothing as frsqguently as he should, as wall
g5 not dressing propgerly {(i.ez., wearing a "I shirt with only a jackst

ovar iLt, usually unbattonad, and appearing in public in this dreass).

%4, BEeconsmendation,

a, ‘ine Security Jcrcenisg Board feels that we shonld notr affect
employmenz of ir. Povrtar, Hs agppears to be an cdd person with a back-
ground that clead y indicates an unstable personality. It is consider=d
that ¥r. Porter ls an eccentric individuiul uho exseriences JdiLfficuley
in gatting along with his follovw employess and superlors., It is beliaved
that subjeet woulu ba more of a liagbility than an agssat to the organizatlon.
Therefors, in view of the forsvpolnz, it i3 vecommendad thak Mx. Porter
not ba ¢wployed at this activity.

/)
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